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Ocean Mining

4946. SHRI B. V. DESAI: Will the PRIME MINIS1;ER be pleased to state:

(a) whether India's long term plans
!for ~ean mining which yields' valuable mineral like copper, c<>balt, niCkel and manganese are estimated to
-cost the exchequer around Rs. 1000 crores by 1993-95;

(b) ff so, whether experts feel that 'the Department of Ocean Develop-nl nt would need expenditure at. this 1 evel for nodule mining operation; and

(c) if so, what are the schemes that
·.will be taken up by the Department

f Ocean Development to yield valuable minerals from the ocean and how much has been provided during 1983
~or the purpose?

THE MINISTER OF STAT'E IN THE
1>EPAR1."MENTS IOF SCIENCE AND

TECHNOLOGY, ATOMIC ENERGY,
SPACE. ELECTaONI~ ANt) OCEAN
DEVFt~OP1.'4~ (smU S~~ v.
PATIL): (a) Estimates of ~nqiture on ocean minjn', I are ;y:et' tQ be worlt-
ed out.

(b) Doe not arise.
(C) . R • 9.60 clIO res ba,ve been provided in t budget for 1983-84· [or sea-bed survey alld development .Of uita ble min.in2 systems.

Cement Controller's letter to SIDECO
, . ~ , " I' ,t.

4948. SHRI K. A. RAJAN: Will 1be
Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased t(t state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Controller of Cement ba's questioned the move of the Small Scale Industrie Development ~nd Employment CorpO~
r&tion (SIDECO) to close down the Corporation's outlets to sell the imported cement and to hand over th sale to private firms sinCe it amounts contrary to Centre's Cement Trade Policy; and

(b) if so, the details thereof and ' reaction of SIDECO thereto?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (SHRI
VlRBHADRA SINGH): (a) and (b).
Under the Import and E~port Polley
1982-83, cemellt is allowed to be imported under Open General Licence 0 seledive basis by the Sta.te Trading Corporation .of India, New Delhi and the designated agencies 6£ the state Governments/Union Territories Administrations. The importing agencies are to import cement on account of 'actual users' only who may register their specific demands with the importing agencies. On receiJj)t <' report to the effect that Messrs Kerala, Small Scale Industries Development and Employment COrporation, Kerala were appointing dealers/stockists for sale of imported cement, the provisions pf the Import PoUcy were brought to the notice of the State C<>'rporatlon by theo Cement Controller. No reply has so
:tar been received from the state Government / Corporation.

